Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 1 of 16

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NICK'S GARAGE, INC,,

Plaintiff,

AMENDED COMPLAINT

PROGRESSIVE CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY; NATIONAL CONTINENTAL
INSURANCE COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE
ADVANCED INSURANCE COMPANY;
PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY;
PROGRESSIVE MAX INSURANCE COMPANY;
PROGRESSIVE NORTHERN INSURANCE
COMPANY; PROGRESSIVE PREFERRED
INSURANCE COMPANY; and PROGRESSIVE
SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Civil Action No.: 5:12-¢cv-777
(MAD/DEP)

Defendants.

Plaintiff, Nick's Garage, Inc. ("Nick's Garage"), by and through its attorneys, Bousquet
Holstein PLLC, as and for its Amended Complaint against Progressive Casualty Insurance
Company; National Continental Insurance Company; Progressive Advanced Insurance
Company; Progressive Direct Insurance Company; Progressive Max Insurance Company;
Progressive Northern Insurance Company; Progressive Preferred Insurance Company and
Progressive Specialty Insurance Company, ("Defendants"), hereby states and alleges as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Nick's Garage is a New York corporation with a principal place of
business at 638 West Genesee Street, Syracuse, New York 13204.

2. Defendant, Progressive Casualty Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson

Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

Bousquet Holstein PLLC » 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 ¢ Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391




Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 2 of 16

3. Defendant, Progressive Advanced Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson
Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

4. Defendant, Progressive Direct Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson
Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

5. Defendant, Progressive Max Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson
Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

6. Defendant, Progressive Northern Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson
Mills Road, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

7. Defendant, Progressive Preferred Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson
Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

8. Defendant, Progressive Specialty Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the laws of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson
Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

9. Defendant, National Continental Insurance Company is an insurance company
organized under the law of the state of Ohio with a principal place of business at 6300 Wilson

Mills Road W33, Mayfield Village, Ohio 44143.

2

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 e Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391




Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 3 of 16

10.  Upon information and belief, Defendants engage in the business of selling motor

vehicle property damage insurance in New York.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION:

11.  Plaintiff is the assignee of claims by the following persons ("Assignors"), each of

whom was in a motor vehicle accident involving an insured of Defendants as indicated below:

Assignor

Defendant's Insured

Policy No.

Vehicle Vin No.
(collectively, the
"Vehicles")

ii

iii

v

vi

vii

Viil

xi

xii

xiii

Xiv

XV

xvi

xvii

XViii

XX

xx1

Xxii

XXiil

XX1V

3

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 « Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391




Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 4 of 16

XXV

XXVi

Xxvii

XXViii

XXiX

XXX1

XXX11

XXX111

XXXV

XXXV

XXXV1

XXXVii

xxxVvill

XXX1X

x1

12. At all relevant times to this Complaint, the relevant policies for each of
Defendant's insureds listed above (collectively, the "Policies") were in effect.

13.  The Policies were standard form insurance policies.

14. The Assignors assigned to Plaintiff their property damage claims against
Defendant in connection with the Claim Number and Date of Loss specified below and the
associated repairs of the Vehicles.

15.  The Assignors were involved in motor vehicle accidents resulting in property
damage to the Vehicles (the "Accidents"), for which property damage claims were made against

the Defendants as follows:

Assignor Policy No. Claim No.: Date of Loss
i
4

Bousquet Holstein PLLC » 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 » Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391




Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 5 of 16

il

v

vi

vil

viii

X

Xi

Xii

xiii

Xiv

XV

XVvi

Xvii

Xviii

XX

XX1

xxi1

xxiil

XX1V

xXxvi

Xxvil

XXViil

XX1X

XXX1

XxXx11

Xxxiii

XXX1V

XXXV

XXXV1

Bousquet Holstein PLLC » 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 « Syracuse, New York 13202 ¢ (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 6 of 16

XXXVil

XXXViil

XXXIX

x1

16.  In the case of Assignors (i) — (xxix), (the "First Party Assignors"), the respective
Policies provided insurance coverage for property damage to the automobiles listed above as
indicated.

17.  For each of the First Party Assignors, Defendants provided partial payment on the
property damage claims specified above for the repairs arising out of the Accidents.

18.  For Assignors (xxx) — (xI) (the "Third Party Assignors"), the Accident was a
multi-vehicle accident caused solely by the negligence of Defendants' Insured, or another person
operating another vehicle with the permission of Defendants' Insured, and Defendants admitted
liability by providing partial payment for repairs on the Third Party Assignors' Vehicles.

19.  In each case, Defendants were obligated to provide enough coverage to restore the
Vehicles to the same condition they were in immediately prior to the Accidents.

20.  Each of the Assignors took their respective Vehicle to Plaintiff for repairs.

21.  Each of the Assignors made Plaintiff his/her Designated Representative as
provided for by regulation.

22.  With respect to each of the Vehicles, Plaintiff provided the Defendants with
Estimates that reflected the amount necessary to return the respective Vehicle to its pre-Accident
condition.

23.  With respect to each of the Vehicles, the Defendants provided Plaintiff with

copies of its Estimate for Repairs (the "Insure Estimates").

6

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 « Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 7 of 16

24.  The Insurer's Estimates were insufficient to repair the Vehicles to their pre-
Accident condition and in compliance with the New York State Insurance Laws and Regulations.

Defendants' Claims Practices

25.  In preparing the Insurer Estimates and in the estimating process, Defendants used
improper and inappropriate methods in determining the number of hours of labor for which they
were willing to pay in connection with the repairs of the Vehicles, including without limitation
refusing to pay for necessary steps in a given repair, refusing to allow hours for items which
were recommended by the manufacturer guidelines and/or best practices, and refusing to adjust
for additional time in repairs needed above and beyond that suggested in the estimating software
which were needed due to differences between the repair times for new and undamaged parts
contained in the estimating software and the repair times required in collision situations such as
those with the Vehicles and Claims listed above.

26.  In preparing the Insurer Estimates and responding to Plaintiff's Estimates,
Defendants also arbitrarily set price caps on the amount it would pay per unit for labor for the
repairs to the Vehicles.

27.  The capped rates Defendants set for labor were far below the market rate.

28.  In preparing the Insurer Estimates, Defendants at times insisted on using non-
Original Equipment Manufacturer ("non-OEM") parts even when those parts are known to be
unequal in quality to the OEM parts or otherwise did not meet the applicable contractual

obligations and state law regarding use of non-OEM parts.

7

Bousquet Holstein PLLC e 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900  Syracuse, New York 13202 e (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 8 of 16

29.  In preparing the Insurer Estimates, Defendants refused to negotiate on itemized
lists of paint materials but instead insisted on reimbursing paint materials pursuant to a formula
that was based on the paint-related labor.

30.  Asaresult of the above described policies, practices, and procédures, the Insurer's
Estimates were insufficient to provide sufficient coverage to repair the Vehicles to their pre-
Accident condition, as Defendant was obligated to do.

31. Upon information and belief, in the case of some or all of the Vehicles, repairs,
and claim numbers specified above, Defendant represented to the customer that another repair
shop would repair the vehicle to its pre-accident condition for the amount in Defendant’s
Estimates, when in fact no other repair shop had inspected the Vehicles and, to the extent any
other repair shop had an agreement to do work generally for State Farm, that agreement was
subject to the right to supplement above and beyond Defendant’s Estimates.

32.  On or about the following dates, Plaintiff served upon Defendants Notices of
Deficiencies (the "Notice") informing Defendants that there were omitted and/or insufficient

items and that an agreed upon amount had not been reached for the repairs:

Assignor Policy No. Date of Notice
of Deficiency

il

iii

v

vi

vii

viii

iX

8

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 e Syracuse, New York 13202 ¢ (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 9 of 16

Xi

xi1

xiil

X1V

XV

xvi

Xvii

xviii

Xix

xx1

xxii

Xxiil

XXV

XXV

XXV1

XXVii

XXviil

XXiX

XXX1

XXXi1

XXx111

XXXV

XXXV

XXXV1

XXXVIil

XXXVill

XXXIX

x1

9

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 » Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 10 of 16

33.  The amount stated in the Notices was in each case the difference between what
Defendants paid for the repairs and the amount that was necessary to repair the Vehicle to its
pre-accident condition.

34.  Defendants impeded and delayed fair settlement by, among other things, dictating
and allocating price allowances, setting arbitrary price caps, refusing to negotiate in good faith
on labor rates, refusing to pay appropriate amounts for paint materials and parts, and in many
cases by failing to inspect or re-inspect the Vehicles within the time frames specified by
regulation.

Payment and Amount Owed

35.  Plaintiff completed the repairs to the Vehicles to restore them to the same
condition they were in immediately prior to the loss.

36.  In each of the above referenced claims of the Assignors, Defendants made only a
partial payment and failed to pay Plaintiff for the full amount required to put the respective
Vehicle into its pre-accident condition.

37.  In total, deficiencies of the following amounts remain due and owing to Plaintiff

from Defendants as a result of its repairs to the Vehicles (the "Deficiency")

Assignor Policy No. Deficiency
Amount

$1,973.69
$2,878.31
$3,082.71
$3,856.31
$2,304.61
$3,876.22
$1,938.34
$2,849.95

il

iii

v

vi

Vil

viii

10

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 o Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 11 of 16

ix $2,260.28
X $2,222.53
Xi $1,732.02
Xii $3,035.42
Xiii $1,563.75
Xiv $2,578.91
XV $508.47
Xvi $2,607.12
xvii $2,716.63
xviii $4,482.22
Xix $2,387.90
XX $3,208.60
xxi $1,159.80
xxii $2,816.34
Xxiii $157.93
XXiv $3,911.04
XXV $2,372.33
Xxvi $1,707.09
xxvii $2,414.48
xxviii $2,265.33
Xxix $1,773.85
XXX $2,302.87
Xxxi $3,288.12
Xxxii $1,039.29
Xxxiii $1,655.02
XXXiv $3,297.72
XXXV $1,302.38
XXXVi $2,146.59
XXXVii $2,066.98
XXXViii $2,640.11
XXXiX $2,003.17
xl $1,750.62

11

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 e Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391




Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 12 of 16

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

38.  Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation heretofore made in
paragraphs 1 through 37 as if fully set forth herein.

39.  Each of the First Party Assignors was in privity of contract with Defendants as a
result of the Policies specified above.

40.  Pursuant to the Policies, Defendants were obligated to provide sufficient coverage
to restore the Vehicles of the First Party Assignors to their pre-accident condition.

41.  Defendants have refused to pay the itemized Deficiencies for repairs on the First
Party Assignors’ Vehicles in the amount of $70,642.18, and thereby violated its contractual
obligation under the Policies.

42.  Defendants’ refusal damaged the First Party Assignors, who were billed for the
full amount necessary to repair their Vehicles to their pre-accident condition, and who had to
take steps to satisfy that obligation before release of their Vehicles.

43.  As set forth above, Plaintiff is the assignee of the First Party Assignors.

44.  As a result of the foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to damages from Defendants in
the amount of $70,642.18, together with interest at the statutory rate.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

45.  Plaintiff repeats and realleges each and every allegation heretofore made in
paragraphs 1 through 44 as if fully set forth herein.

46.  Plaintiff has had numerous dealings with Defendants over the years involving
claims by consumer customers of Plaintiff's against Defendants for coverage for automobile

repairs.

12

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 e Syracuse, New York 13202 ¢ (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 13 of 16

47.  Defendants frequently provide a lower estimate of the cost of repairs than that
which is actually required to repair a given vehicle to its pre-loss condition and engages in the
unfair claims practices described above, including the inappropriate methods of determining the
number of hours of labor, the arbitrary capping of labor rates, the improper practices regarding
payment for paint materials and for the use of OEM versus non-OEM parts, and the
misrepresentation regarding the availability of another repair shop that would put the vehicle to
its pre-accident condition for the amount in Defendant’s Estimate.

48.  With respect to each of the following Assignors, Defendants violated General
Business Law §349 by engaging in unfair claims practices as described above and arbitrarily and
improperly refused to pay the following amounts, which were necessary to repair the relevant

Vebhicle to its pre-accident condition:

Assignor Date of Notice of Deficiency
Deficiency Amount

1. $2,878.31

ii. $3,082.71
iii. $3,856.31
iv. $2,304.61
v. $2,260.28
vi. $2,222.53
vii. $1,732.02
Viil. $1,563.75
IX. $2,578.91
X. $2,607.12
Xi. $2,716.63
Xil. $4,482.22
xii. $2,387.90
Xiv. $3,208.60
XV. $1,159.80

13

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 ¢ Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 14 of 16

XVL. $2,816.34
XVi. $157.93
XViii. $2,372.33

XIX. $1,707.09

XX. $2,414.48

Xxi. $1,773.85
XXil. $2,302.87
XXiii. $3,288.12
XXiV. $1,039.29
XXV. $1,655.02
XXVi. $3,297.72

XXVi. $1,302.38
XxXViii. $2,146.59
XXiX. $2,066.98

XXX. $2,640.11

XXXi. $2,003.17
XXXil. $1,750.62
49.  Defendants’ limitation of costs was a material deceptive action because it knew

when it made its limitation that it was not providing the full amount necessary to restore the
Vehicles to their pre-Accident condition.

50.  Defendants’ actions in purporting to negotiate in good faith when it was in fact
they were not were material deceptive actions.

51.  Defendants’ actions create a misperception that Defendants’ Estimates would
result in the Vehicles being adequately and properly repaired, when in fact they would not be had
they been repaired per Defendants’ Estimates.

52.  Defendants misrepresented that they had other repair shops which had agreed to

repair each of the Vehicles to their pre-accident condition for the amount in Defendants’

14

Bousquet Holstein PLLC ¢ 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 ¢ Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 15 of 16

Estimates, when in fact no other shop had inspected the Vehicles and any other shop Defendant
recommended would have retained the right to seek additional supplements after inspection of
the Vehicles for increases above Defendants’ Estimates.

53.  Defendants’ actions have an overall impact in the industry of pressuring repair
shops to “cut corners” and make improper repairs in an effort to accomplish the repairs at the
rate Defendants are willing to reimburse.

54.  Defendants’ failure to negotiate all elements of the claim and its action and
overall pattern of conduct as described herein constitute a deceptive business practice within the
meaning of General Business Law §349.

55. The Assignors have been injured because they were charged for the full amount
necessary to repair their Vehicles to their pre-accident condition and had to satisfy that obligation
in some manner before release of the Vehicles, but were not provided with full coverage for that
amount from Defendants.

56.  Plaintiff has been injured because Plaintiff has not been paid the full cost of the
repairs that were completed on the Vehicles.

57.  As aresult of the forgoing, Defendants have violated General Business Law §349
and Plaintiff is entitled to actual damages for each violation provided herein, totaling $73,776.59,

and reasonable attorneys' fees as damages for each violation.

15

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 « Syracuse, New York 13202 ¢ (315) 422-1391



Case 5:12-cv-00777-MAD-DEP Document 35 Filed 09/23/13 Page 16 of 16

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully submits that this Court enter an Order and
Judgment awarding Plaintiff the following:

a) On its First Cause of Action in the amount of $70,642.18;

b) On its Second Cause of Action in the amount of $73,776.59 and reasonable
attorneys' fees; and

c) Such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: September .Z_i ,2013 BOUSQUET HOLSTEIN PLLC
/N
~

Lawrence M. Ordway, Jr., Esq.
Bar Roll No.: 509310

Victor L. Prial, Esq.

Bar Roll No.: 512024

Attorneys for Plaintiff

110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900
Syracuse, New York 13202
Telephone: (315) 422-1391

TO:  Veronica M. Wayner, Esq.
Bar Roll No.: 518265
Nelson Levine de Luca & Hamilton, LLC
Attorneys for Defendants
One Battery Park Plaza, 32™ Floor
New York, New York 10004

2087419 1

16

Bousquet Holstein PLLC « 110 West Fayette Street, Suite 900 ¢ Syracuse, New York 13202 « (315) 422-1391



